GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3340
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2015

COMMITTEE ON ANGANWADI WORKERS

3340 SHRI RAVINDER KUSHAWAHA:

(a)

(b)
(c)

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

whether the Government has constituted any committee under the Chairmanship of Dr. Chandresh Kumari relating to service condition and revision in honorarium of Anganwadi workers;

if so, the details thereof; and

the recommendations made by the committee along with the follow-up action taken by the Government thereon?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI)

& b) Yes, Madam. A Committee on Empowerment of Women under the Chairpersonship of Dr. Chandresh Kumari consisting 20 Members of Lok Sabha and 10 Members of Rajya Sabha was constituted by the Lok Sabha Secretariat.

Sixteen recommendations concerning ICDS were made by the Committee.
Ministry of Women and Child Development furnished the action taken replies on the recommendations in May 2012.

Sixteenth Report (Fifteenth Lok Sabha) of the Committee on Empowerment of Women on action taken by the Government was presented to Lok Sabha and laid in the Rajya Sabha on 04.09.2012. Out of the 16 recommendations/observations made by the Committee, 13 recommendations were accepted by the Government.
Pursuant to the observations made by the Committee in its Sixteenth Report, the Ministry of Women and Child Development furnished final action taken replies on the Working Conditions of Anganwadi Workers in January 2013.
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